

With the current slide likely to be removed, I wondered if now would be the time to start discussions with the local community about what could replace it?

Whilst the current playground is lovely for children aged 5+, I would like to inform you that the playground is not 'toddler friendly'. The only piece of apparatus that toddlers can access independently is the roundabout. Even the horses require a caregiver to put them in. The pirate ship looks great, but in reality, most toddlers are unable to climb onto it because of the wobbly bridge.

In nearby parks such as Ashley Drive in Penn or Kingsmead, there is lots of provision for toddlers to access the facilities themselves. When a toddler is able to access play provision independently it helps to build their strength and gross motor skills- both essential stages to develop pre writing skills. Climbing helps build confidence and allows children to learn when it is safe to take necessary risks. I think you will agree that if we can facilitate little learners to develop these skills whilst using a provision in our community, that can only be a good thing.

From a personal point of view, I used to live in Penn and I loved walking with my toddler to Ashley Drive Park. I never use the Flackwell Heath park as it is just not suitable for my 2 year old. Instead, I drive out to other parks- which seems such a shame.

During the day, mother's of infants often seek comfort from one another and a park is the perfect place to get some rest bite, which in turn aids their mental health and well-being. If adequate toddler equipment isn't provided, we may be missing an opportunity to help support parents in our community.

I wonder if one of the reasons our park has suffered so much vandalism is because the big slide provides a hiding space, with shelter, for the youths. Replacing the big slide with a standard climb up slide and a toddler climbing provision would maybe eliminate some of the problems as these vandals would always be visible.

I wrote about this topic on the Flackwell Heath Facebook page to see if others had the same opinions as I did. I've included some of the comments that people wanted to say:

'That would be really great! As yes it's a bit un-relaxing being there with a toddler as there isn't a lot they can get on and if you lift them up there are multiple places they can fall out of as most of it's not roped in! And it's quite high up so it's hard to even reach them if you do lift them on!'

'I agree. my two boys 7 & 4 love FH park but always on edge when we go there as not much my two year old can go on, or if she does it's all very high, And not very safe for her!'

'I totally agree I have 2 young children and the swing and roundabout are the only real options for the little ones, I love living in the village that I don't have to get in the car for many things however the park is a real disappointment especially at the moment.'

'Completely agree. As my local park, there isn't enough for toddlers & I avoid going & instead travel elsewhere'.

I hope that you can see from this small example of comments that suitable toddler equipment is much needed and sought after in our lovely park.

I completely appreciate that playground equipment can cost thousands of pounds, but as a community we have already invested so much into the playground, it would be a shame to not take this opportunity and make it more user friendly for the toddlers.

**Please Be A
Responsible
Dog Owner**



***Clean Up After
Your Dog***

DATED

2021

(1) CHEPPING WYCOMBE PARISH COUNCIL

(2) FLACKWELL HEATH MINORS FOOTBALL CLUB

LEASE

relating to

Green Dragon Lane Sports Ground

Green Dragon Lane

Flackwell Heath

THIS LEASE is made the day of Two Thousand and twenty one
BETWEEN

(1) CHEPPING WYCOMBE PARISH COUNCIL of Chepping Wycombe Council Offices Cock Lane Penn High Wycombe HP10 8DS ("the Landlord") and

(2) FLACKWELL HEATH MINORS FOOTBALL CLUB ("the Club") acting by the signatures of

a) [Chairman]

b) [Secretary]

and c) [Treasurer]

("the Tenant")

1. In consideration of the rents payable in this Lease and of the Tenant's obligations hereinafter contained in it the Landlord lets to the Tenant for use all the building known as the Green Dragon Lane Sports Ground and Pavilion, Green Dragon Lane, Flackwell Heath, Bucks (together known in this Lease as "the Property") shown for identification purposes only edged red on the annexed plan ("the Plan) which comprises:

a) The Pavilion and Club with changing and toilet facilities (collectively known as “the Pavilion” and shown coloured brown on the Plan

b) The Sports Field ("the Sports Field") as shown hatched green on the Plan;

c) The Car Parking Area ("the Car Parking Area") as shown coloured blue on the Plan; and

d) Play area ("the Play Area") as shown coloured in pink on the Plan

TO HOLD for the term of ten years from 1 April 2020 ("the Lease Period") subject to determination as hereinafter provided paying to the Landlord from 1 April 2021 the yearly rent in advance of Three thousand four hundred and six pounds per annum (£3,464.00) on 1 April 2021 or the appropriate proportionate part of the annual rent calculated daily on the date hereof and thereafter the yearly rent as provided in Clause 9.

TOGETHER with a right of way for all purposes at day and night with or without vehicles and on foot in connection with the use of the Property and the adjacent sports ground over and along the land coloured brown on the Plan

SUBJECT TO Juniper Hill School Flackwell Heath having the occasional use of the Car Parking Area for drop off and pick up of pupils during term time. The rent is to be increased in accordance with Clause 9

TENANT'S OBLIGATIONS

Payments:

1. The Tenant is to pay the Landlord:
 - 1.1 The rent
 - 1.2 The insurance charge in accordance with Clause 3 together with the cost of any insurance revaluation undertaken by the Landlord (and these are to be paid as rent) and
 - 1.3 the cost of any works to the Property which the Landlord does if the Tenant defaults.
 - 1.4 Value Added Tax on any payments made by the Tenant to the Landlord should the Landlord become legally obliged to charge it.
2. The Tenant is also to make the following payments with Value Added Tax where payable:
 - 2.1 All periodic rates taxes and outgoings relating to the Tenant's use of the Property including any imposed after the date of this Lease (even if of a novel nature) to be paid promptly to the authorities to whom they are due
 - 2.2 The cost of the grant renewal of continuation of any Justice's or entertainment licence or other registration for the use allowed to be paid promptly to the appropriate authority when due.
 - 2.3 The costs of the supply (including meter and maintenance) of water, gas, electricity and any other utilities to the Property.

Insurance and Insurance Charge

3. The Landlord and the Tenant agree that:-
 - 3.1 The insurance charge is the amount paid by the Landlord for insuring the Property by the Landlord in complying with its obligations under Clause 12.
 - 3.2 The insurance charge shall be paid within 28 days of demand.
 - 3.3 The Tenant will ensure that the Landlord is notified annually or promptly on request from time to time with the names and addresses of two keyholders to the Property (Pavilion and gate).

Use

4. The Tenant is to comply with the following requirements as to the use of the Property and any part of it and it is not to authorise or allow anyone else to contravene them.
 - 4.1 (a) To use the Pavilion as a sports pavilion comprising a clubroom and licensed bar, changing rooms and toilet facilities.
 - (b) To use the Sports Field for the playing of football or such other sports as the Landlord may agree from time to time.

- (c) To use the Car Parking Area for the parking of private motor vehicles in connection with the use of the Pavilion and the Sports Field and for no other purpose
- 4.2 Not to do anything which might invalidate any insurance policy covering the Pavilion or its use or which might increase the premium.
- 4.3 Not to use any part of the Property for any activities which are dangerous, offensive, noxious, illegal or immoral or which are or may become a nuisance or annoyance to the Landlord or to any neighbouring property.
- 4.4 Save for any that currently exist not to display any signs on the outside of the Pavilion unless the Landlord consents to them in writing (and the Landlord is not entitled to withhold that consent unreasonably).
- 4.5 Not to overload the floors or walls of the Pavilion.
- 4.6 To comply with the terms of every Act of Parliament order regulation byelaw, rule, licence and registration authorising or regulating how the Pavilion is used and to obtain renew and continue any licence or registration which is required for such use.
- 4.7 To insure its contents at the Pavilion and to maintain public liability insurance cover [of not less than five million pounds (£5,000,000) in respect of their use and other persons permitted by them to use the Pavilion and the Sports Field and the Car Parking Area, and to produce to the Landlord, on request, details of the public liability cover
- 4.8 Subject to the limitations in Clause 16.5 to indemnify the Landlord against all costs claims or loss for damages to a person or that persons property incurred directly or indirectly out of any injury or loss sustained whilst on the Property provided that person is authorised by the Tenant to use the Property or any part of it.
- 4.9 To keep the Pavilion supplied with such firefighting equipment and alarms as may be required by the Landlord's insurers and the fire authority (or as the Landlord may reasonably require) and to maintain such equipment to its satisfaction and in efficient working order and at least once in every twelve months to cause the firefighting equipment to be inspected by a competent person.
- 4.10 Following the initial provision by the Landlord of the certificates for the electrical and gas installation (including the central heating and hot water boiler systems) to obtain further certificates as required by the initial or previous certificates as the case may be or as required by law or the supplier and to produce the same to the Landlord on request.
- 4.11 To carry out annual safety checks to the electrical equipment at the Property.

- 4.12 To ensure that members and visitors parking vehicles at the Property without causing a nuisance, obstruction or hindrance to local residents and do not at any time park on the grass or other verges whether the car park is full or not.

Access

5. The Tenant is to give the Landlord or anyone authorised by it access to the Property
- 5.1 for the following purposes:
- (a) inspecting the condition of the Property or how it is being used.
 - (b) carrying out works
 - (c) complying with any statutory obligation
 - (d) valuing the Property whether for insurance purposes or otherwise.
- 5.2 and on not less than seven days' prior written notice except in cases of emergency when no notice shall be required;
- 5.3 and the Landlord is promptly to make good all damage caused to the Property and any of the Tenant's goods there in exercising these rights
- 5.4 The Tenant is to give access to the Sports Field and Car Parking Areas (if applicable) to the tenant pursuant to the terms of any lease agreement made between Chepping Wycombe Parish Council and a mobile telephone network operator
- 5.5 The Tenant will give access to the Sports Field to the Southern Electricity Board pursuant to the Deed of Grant referred to in Clause 8.4 hereof.
- 5.6 The Tenant is to give access to the Sports Field alone to the public for recreational purposes when not in use for the Tenant's organised activities.

Condition

6. The Tenant is to comply with the following duties in relation to the Pavilion:
- 6.1 To maintain the Pavilion in a good state of repair and condition.
- 6.2 To decorate the inside and exterior of the Pavilion in the last three months of the lease period or every five years should the lease be continued (however it ends) save to the extent that it has been decorated in the previous year.
- 6.3 When decorating the exterior of the Property the Tenant is to use the colours and the types of finish used previously.
- 6.4 To carry out works to the Property which any authority acting under an Act of Parliament requires.
- 6.5 But the Tenant need not:
- (a) alter or improve the Property.

- (b) make good damage caused by an insured risk except to the extent that the policy monies have not been paid because of any act or default of the Tenant.
- 6.6 If the Tenant fails to do any work which this lease requires it to do and the Landlord gives it written notice to do it the Tenant is to:
 - (a) start the work within two months or immediately in case of emergency and
 - (b) proceed diligently with the work.
 - (c) in default permit the Landlord to do the work at the expense of the Tenant.
- 6.7 Not to make any alterations or additions to the Property or the Sports Field unless with the Landlord's prior consent in writing (and the Landlord is not entitled to withhold that consent unreasonably).
- 6.8 To carry out any work required by this Lease in accordance with the then legislative requirements.
- 6.9 To maintain the Sports Field for the purposes of playing football.
- 6.10 To maintain the Car Parking Area in a reasonable state and condition.
- 6.11 To ensure that the Property is kept clear of litter and debris at all times and particularly after organised activities shall have taken place
- 6.12 To ensure that the vehicle gates are securely locked except during matches or training sessions or for grounds' maintenance. To regularly change the code on the lock and advise the Landlord of each change of the code. Should the Property be occupied by trespassers the Tenant shall be responsible for their removal and any damage caused by them

Transfer and underletting

- 7. The Tenant is to comply with the following:
 - 7.1 The Tenant is not to share occupation of the Property or any part or parts thereof and save as referred to in this clause no part of it is to be transferred sublet or occupied separately from the remainder.
 - 7.2 the Tenant is permitted to transfer this Lease to Trustees of the Club from time to time.
 - 7.3 Occupation by others of the Pavilion is permitted on the following basis only:
 - (a) to responsible adults and organisations (in this clause called "the Occupiers").
 - (b) priority is to be given to Occupiers serving the local community
 - (c) the Occupiers are to comply with the terms of this Lease
 - (d) The Club are to advise the Landlord of all such Occupiers on a regular basis and promptly on demand and to account to them for 40% of the hiring fees with independently verifiable evidence of such fees.

- 7.4 To actively encourage Occupiers of the Property to ensure that it is used beneficially for the local community and in particular the Tenant shall take into account any recommendations or referrals from the Landlord
- 7.5 The Tenant is responsible for all the transfer and underletting arrangements but if no agreement can be arrived at after a reasonable time for negotiation and discussion then the Landlord may determine such arrangements.

Other Matters

8. The Tenant:
- 8.1 is to give the Landlord a copy of any notice concerning the Property as soon as it receives it.
- 8.2 is not to apply for planning permission relating to the use or alteration of the Property or the sports ground unless the Landlord gives prior written consent .
- 8.3 Will surrender to the Landlord on demand with vacant possession and free from encumbrances the part of the Property shown coloured pink on the attached plan marked "plan B" for the development of a childrens' play area by the Landlord
- 8.4 The Property is subject to a Deed of Grant dated 29th October 1979 made between Chepping Wycombe Parish Council (1) Southern Electricity Board (2) ("Deed") and the Tenant shall not carry out or allow to be carried out any activity on the Property which shall be in breach of the Landlord's obligations under the terms of the Deed.

Rent Review

9. The rent payable is to be reviewed as follows:
- 9.1 For the purposes of this clause the terms defined in this sub-clause have the meanings specified
- (a) "the Base Figure" means £3,464.00.
 - (b) "the Increase" means the amount, if any, by which the Index for the month preceding the relevant review exceeds the Base Figure.
 - (c) "the Index" means the Index or Retail Prices published by the Department of Employment of any successor Ministry or Department.
 - (d) "the First Review Date" shall be 31 March 2022 and subsequent review dates shall be annually thereafter.
 - (e) "a Review Period" means a period beginning on any review date and ending on the date before the next review date, and qualified uses of the terms are to be construed accordingly.
- 9.2 Ascertaining the Rent
- (a) The Rent

Until the First Review Date the rent is to be the initial rent of £3,464.00 per annum and thereafter during each successive Review Period the rent is to be a sum equal to the greater of the rent payable under this Lease immediately before the relevant review date or the revised rent that is ascertained in accordance with this clause.

(b) The rent for a Review Period is to be the initial rent of £3,464.00 plus the amount that bears the same proportion to the initial rent as the increase bears to the Base Figure.

9.3 Changes in the Index

If the reference base used to compile the Index changes after the date of this Lease the figure taken to be shown in the Index after the change is to be the figure that would have been shown in the Index if the reference base current at the date of this Lease had been retained.

9.4 The parties acknowledge that the initial rent of £3,464.00 is less than the open market rental for the Pavilion, Sports Field and Car Parking Area and is based upon the Tenant being a non-profit making organisation and if at any time the Tenant is found to cease to be a non-profit making organisation but becomes a profit-making organisation then the Landlord can call for a review of the rental on the review date to an open market valuation for the Property and such open market rental shall then become the annual rent which shall then be subject of review as hereinafter provided.

9.5 For the purpose of clauses 9.4 and 16.6 hereof the definition of non-profit making organisation is one where the income of the Tenant is raised from its members by way of subscription or donation or fund raising activities and occupational arrangements with local community groups who pay for the use of the facilities of the Property PROVIDED ALWAYS THAT the Tenant does not distribute its surplus income by way of a dividend or distribution to its members.

9.6 For the purposes of clause 9.4 hereof open market valuation is defined as a rental payable by a profit-making organisation and in the event of the parties hereto failing to agree upon the level of an open market rental within six months of the Landlord calling for a review of the rental to an open market rental the matter shall be determined by an Arbitrator appointed in accordance with Clause 16.4 hereof.

9.7 Arbitration

If it becomes impossible to calculate the rent for any review period by reference to the Index because of any change in the methods used to compile the Index after the date of this Lease or for any other reason whatever, or if any dispute or question whatever arises between the parties as to the amount of the rent for any review period or open market rental or the construction or effect of this clause, then the rent for that review period or the disputed matter is to be determined by the arbitrator in accordance with clause 16.4.

Damage

10. If the Pavilion is damaged by any risks to be insured under Clause 12 and as a result of that damage the Pavilion or any part if it cannot be used for the use allowed,
 - 10.1 the rent or a fair proportion of it is to be suspended until the Property is fully restored.
 - 10.2 If at any time it is unlikely that the Property will be fully restored the Landlord (so long as it has not willfully delayed the restoration) or the Tenant may terminate this Lease by giving three months' notice to the other in which case:
 - (a) the insurance money belongs to the Landlord and
 - (b) the Landlord's obligation to make good damage under clause 12 ceases.
 - 10.3 Any dispute arising under any part of this clause is to be decided by arbitration under clause 16.4.

LANDLORD'S OBLIGATIONS FOREFEITURE AND DETERMINATION

Quiet Enjoyment

- 11 While the Tenant complies with the terms of this Lease the Landlord is to allow the Tenant to possess and use the Property without lawful interference from the Landlord.

Insurance

12. The Landlord agrees with the Tenant;
 - 12.1 the Landlord is to keep the Property [and the sports ground] insured with reputable insurers to cover;
 - (a) full rebuilding site clearance professional fees Value Added Tax and three years' loss of rent;
 - (b) against fire, lightning, explosion, earthquake, landslip, subsidence heave, riot, civil commotion, aircraft, aerial devices, storm, flood water, theft impact by vehicles damage by malicious persons and vandals and third party liability and any other risks reasonably required by the Landlord so far as cover is available at the normal insurance rates for the locality and subject to reasonable excesses and exclusions;
 - 12.2 and to take all necessary steps to make good as soon as possible damage to the Property caused by insured risks except to the extent that the insurance money is not paid because of the act or default of the Tenant.
 - 12.3 To give to the Tenant at its request once a year, particulars of the insurance policy and evidence from the insurer that it is in force.
 - 12.4 That the Tenant is not responsible for any damage for which the Landlord is compensated under the insurance policy.

Services

13. The Landlord is to maintain the state and condition of the boundary hedges and trees marked with an inwards "T" on the Plan.

Forefeiture:

14. This Lease comes to an end and the Landlord is entitled to take over the Property IF;
- (a) payment of any rent is twenty one days overdue;
 - (b) the Tenant has not complied with the terms in this Lease.

End of Lease

15. When this Lease ends the Tenant is to:
- 15.1 return the Property to the Landlord leaving it in the state and condition in which this Lease requires the Tenant to keep it.
- 15.2 (If the Landlord so requires) Remove anything the Tenant fixed to the Property and forthwith make good any damage which that causes.

LANDLORD

- 16.1 The Landlord includes the person who at any particular time has the right to receive rent under this Lease.

TENANT

- 16.2 The Tenant includes the person who at any particular time is given the right by this Lease to possess the Property.

SERVICE OF NOTICES

- 16.3 The rules about serving notices in Section 196 of the Law of Property Act 1925 (as amended) apply to any notice given under this Lease.

ARBITRATION

- 16.4 Any matter which this Lease requires to be decided by arbitration is to be referred to a single arbitrator under the Arbitration Acts. The Landlord and the Tenant may agree the appointment of an arbitrator or either of them may apply to the President of the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors to make the appointment

LIABILITY OF TENANT

- 16.5 It is agreed that the liability of the Tenant and its signatories hereto being officers of the Club shall be limited to the extent of the assets of the Club and the proceeds of any Public Liability insurance cover maintained by it.

LANDLORD'S BREAK OPTION

17. The Landlord may determine this Lease on 31 March 2025 on giving to the Tenant not less than [six/three months'] prior written notice whereupon this Lease shall cease and determine but without prejudice to the rights and remedies of either party against the other in relation to antecedent matters

GRANT STATEMENT

- 18 The Landlord and the Tenant wish to record that the initial rent of £3,464.00 has been agreed to reflect a reasonable return to the Landlord of the cost to it of constructing and laying out the Property and that it does reflect that the Tenant is a non-profit making organisation as defined in Clause 9.5 hereto. It is the intention (but not legally binding) that the Landlord (as a public body) will annually give grants to the Tenant, a maximum rebate of 50%, being part of the rent to offset the cost to the Club in recognition that it provides sporting facilities to over 60% of their members with the Landlord's parish area. This rebate shall be a sliding scale decreasing to 40% if the percentage of membership from the Landlord's parish area falls to between 40% and 60%. In connection with such grant the Tenant shall notify the Landlord promptly on an annual basis of the number of children registered as members of the Club using the facilities at the Property, and the Tenant shall also advise the Landlord whether or not it retains its non-profit making status. Such grant will depend upon the strict compliance with the terms of this Lease by the Tenant.
19. LANDLORD & TENANT ACT 1954
- Exclusion from Landlord and Tenant Act 1954
- 19.1 The Landlord and the Tenant confirm that:-
- (a) on 2021 the Landlord served on the Tenant the notice referred to in Section 38(A)(3)(a) of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 (as amended) applying to the tenancy created by this Lease before the Tenant entered into this Lease or became contractually bound to do so
- (b) the Tenant or a person duly authorised by the Tenant to do so made a statutory declaration dated 2021 in accordance with the requirements of Section 38(A)(3)(b) of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 (as amended) and

(c) there is no agreement for lease to which this Lease gives effect

19.2 Where the said statutory declaration was made by a person other than the Tenant the Tenant confirms that such person was duly authorised by the Tenant to make the said statutory declaration on its behalf

19.3 The Landlord and the Tenant agree that the provisions of Sections 24 to 28 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 (as amended) are excluded in relation to the tenancy created by this Lease

Signed as a deed by

the Chairman

Of the Tenant

.....

In the presence of;

Treasurer of the

Tenant

.....

Secretary of

The Tenant

.....

Signed as a deed by the said

KATRINA WOOD the Chairman

of the Landlord:

.....

Signed as a deed by the said

DAVID JOHNCOCK the Vice-chairman

of the Landlord:

.....

In the presence of:

.....

WENDY THOMPSON, Clerk of the Council

Open Spaces Sub-Committee - Meeting

Date: 04/12/2021	
Time: 10.30am	
Location: Dereham's Lane Sports Ground	
Attendees:	Initials:
Leslie Willis	LW
Katrina Wood	KW
Ian Forbes	IF
Luca Webb	LUW
Roger Wilkes	RW
John Gurney	JG

Purpose of the meeting:

To discuss redevelopment of the Dereham's Lane site and pavilion following Open Spaces Committee Meeting 26/10/2021.

Matters arising prior to the meeting:

Further to the Open Spaces Committee meeting on 26/10/2021 it was decided that a site visit was required – with a view to the sub-committee, being made up of two members per ward, being able to discuss possible options in more detail. This would allow new proposals to be taken to Open Spaces and Full Council as original proposals were brought to council some 15 to 18 years ago.

We started at the Pavilion and viewed the Outside and Interior before continuing round the rest of the site

Discussions held:

During the meeting held on 04/12/2021 we discussed the following matters

LW opened the meeting and allowed the group time to discuss some of the known obstacles including but not limited to those below:

- The entrance to the site.
- The cost of Financing the plans.
- The Dereham's Lane Road leading to the site.
- Did the pavilion need replacing.
- Relocating Pavilion elsewhere on site or staying on present site.
- As a collective group we discussed that the present building needed to be replaced due to age and condition with a new Rolalong building because of its flexibility thus enhancing the site and could improve the present children's nursery business viability also the football facility should be separate from the nursery facility.
- Discussion about the possibility of the Rolalong building to be placed on the present MUGA site
- If proposals are agreed the work should be underway within the time scale of one to two years and in the school holidays ie June to August 2022 and June to August 2023
- There would be a need for disabled access
- As a sub committee we felt that the obstacles mentioned were not insurmountable
- The site also has the potential to have a skate park which would be a great addition to parish council and local communities

- To do nothing

Actions agreed:

- LW to liaise with Wendy to ascertain the possibilities of arranging any grants to help the financing for CWPC
- LW to liaise with Wendy to try and arrange appointment with representative of the Rolalong company to obtain further information on timescales and prices etc by next Open Spaces committee meeting on Tuesday 11th January 2022
- Our long-term aim should be five years to redevelop this important council asset
- It was agreed that all members of the sub-committee should attend the next Open Spaces meeting on Tuesday 11th January 2022 whether they were a member of the committee or not so that we could show a united front and answer together as a group

Members felt that the site was a great asset for the council and the meeting was drawn to a close at 11.45am

Ashwells Development

The two areas highlighted in white are under discussion.



Month No: 9

Committee Report

Open Spaces101 General Amenity

4037	Grounds Maintenance	6,412	7,000	588		588	91.6%
	General Amenity :- Indirect Expenditure	<u>6,412</u>	<u>7,000</u>	<u>588</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>588</u>	<u>91.6%</u>
	Net Expenditure	<u>(6,412)</u>	<u>(7,000)</u>	<u>(588)</u>			

102 Railway Land & Magpie Wood

4013	Rental	0	250	250		250	0.0%
4037	Grounds Maintenance	3,450	4,500	1,050		1,050	76.7%
	Railway Land & Magpie Wood :- Indirect Expenditure	<u>3,450</u>	<u>4,750</u>	<u>1,300</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>1,300</u>	<u>72.6%</u>
	Net Expenditure	<u>(3,450)</u>	<u>(4,750)</u>	<u>(1,300)</u>			

103 King's Wood

1002	Permits	375	150	(225)			250.0%
	King's Wood :- Income	<u>375</u>	<u>150</u>	<u>(225)</u>			<u>250.0%</u>
4037	Grounds Maintenance	5,182	8,000	2,818		2,818	64.8%
4059	Fees	495	2,000	1,505		1,505	24.8%
	King's Wood :- Indirect Expenditure	<u>5,677</u>	<u>10,000</u>	<u>4,323</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>4,323</u>	<u>56.8%</u>
	Net Income over Expenditure	<u>(5,302)</u>	<u>(9,850)</u>	<u>(4,548)</u>			

104 Tylers Green Common & Pond

1002	Permits	1,478	1,000	(478)			147.8%
1004	Service Charges	56	100	44			56.5%
1078	Maintenance Costs Recovered	0	500	500			0.0%
	Tylers Green Common & Pond :- Income	<u>1,535</u>	<u>1,600</u>	<u>65</u>			<u>95.9%</u>
4012	Water	332	1,000	668		668	33.2%
4014	Electricity	142	150	8		8	94.3%
4037	Grounds Maintenance	4,996	5,000	4		4	99.9%
	Tylers Green Common & Pond :- Indirect Expenditure	<u>5,470</u>	<u>6,150</u>	<u>680</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>680</u>	<u>88.9%</u>
	Net Income over Expenditure	<u>(3,935)</u>	<u>(4,550)</u>	<u>(615)</u>			

105 Allotments

1001	Rents	5,349	5,100	(249)			104.9%
	Allotments :- Income	<u>5,349</u>	<u>5,100</u>	<u>(249)</u>			<u>104.9%</u>

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/12/2021

Month No: 9

Committee Report

	Actual Year To Date	Current Annual Bud	Variance Annual Total	Committed Expenditure	Funds Available	% Spent
4012 Water	1,403	1,500	97		97	93.5%
4037 Grounds Maintenance	250	3,000	2,750		2,750	8.3%
Allotments :- Indirect Expenditure	<u>1,653</u>	<u>4,500</u>	<u>2,847</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>2,847</u>	<u>36.7%</u>
Net Income over Expenditure	<u>3,696</u>	<u>600</u>	<u>(3,096)</u>			
<u>106 General Recreation</u>						
1002 Permits	1,392	0	(1,392)			0.0%
General Recreation :- Income	<u>1,392</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>(1,392)</u>			
4037 Grounds Maintenance	7,462	8,000	538		538	93.3%
4060 Other Professional Fees	500	500	(0)		(0)	100.1%
General Recreation :- Indirect Expenditure	<u>7,962</u>	<u>8,500</u>	<u>538</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>538</u>	<u>93.7%</u>
Net Income over Expenditure	<u>(6,570)</u>	<u>(8,500)</u>	<u>(1,930)</u>			
<u>107 Derehams</u>						
1001 Rents	5,217	8,000	2,783			65.2%
1002 Permits	624	2,500	1,876			25.0%
Derehams :- Income	<u>5,841</u>	<u>10,500</u>	<u>4,659</u>			<u>55.6%</u>
4012 Water	1,194	1,400	206		206	85.3%
4014 Electricity	1,913	2,000	87		87	95.7%
4036 Property Maintenance	95	500	405		405	19.0%
4037 Grounds Maintenance	2,413	9,000	6,587		6,587	26.8%
4038 Maintenance Contract	35	300	265		265	11.7%
Derehams :- Indirect Expenditure	<u>5,651</u>	<u>13,200</u>	<u>7,549</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>7,549</u>	<u>42.8%</u>
Net Income over Expenditure	<u>190</u>	<u>(2,700)</u>	<u>(2,890)</u>			
<u>108 Dog Bins</u>						
4401 Waste Collection	2,958	7,000	4,042		4,042	42.3%
Dog Bins :- Indirect Expenditure	<u>2,958</u>	<u>7,000</u>	<u>4,042</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>4,042</u>	<u>42.3%</u>
Net Expenditure	<u>(2,958)</u>	<u>(7,000)</u>	<u>(4,042)</u>			
<u>109 Projects</u>						
4062 Projects	16,650	20,000	3,350		3,350	83.3%
Projects :- Indirect Expenditure	<u>16,650</u>	<u>20,000</u>	<u>3,350</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>3,350</u>	<u>83.2%</u>
Net Expenditure	<u>(16,650)</u>	<u>(20,000)</u>	<u>(3,350)</u>			
Open Spaces :- Income	14,492	17,350	2,858			83.5%
Expenditure	55,881	81,100	25,219	0	25,219	68.9%
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve	<u>(41,389)</u>					

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/12/2021

Month No: 9

Committee Report

	Actual Year To Date	Current Annual Bud	Variance Annual Total	Committed Expenditure	Funds Available	% Spent
Grand Totals:- Income	14,492	17,350	2,858			83.5%
Expenditure	55,881	81,100	25,219	0	25,219	68.9%
Net Income over Expenditure	<u>(41,389)</u>	<u>(63,750)</u>	<u>(22,361)</u>			
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve	<u>(41,389)</u>					